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BATTELLE

CREST.—Equine; erased, regardant; head, light brown; mane, dark

brown; teeth, black, and around the points, brown, bordered with

black.

CREST- WREATH.—A Torse, ivith crimson and gold alternating.

SHIELD.—Ermine, with bordure, crimson, charged ^viih stars of gold.
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(S>erteatomicat QJUccorb.

Thomas Battelle, whose descendants comprise, as it is

supposed, all o7~the name of Battelle, with various spell-

ings, in the Northern and Western sections of the United

States, was of Dedham, Norfolk county, Massachusetts.

The family of Battle, in Noftli Carolina, to which Judge
William H. Battle belongs, is, possibly, descended from

Thomas Battelle; but this is uncertain. The tradition in

the North Ciirolina family is, that its ancestor came directly

from England to Virginia. Family tradition can not, how-

ever, be relied on, and this family may be descended from

Thomas Battelle, perhaps, through Jonathan, a son of

Thomas, a branch of the family not very full}' traced.

The descendants of Thomas Battelle, in the male line,

seem to be much less numerous than' those of most other

progenitors who immigrated to this countrj^ at as early a

period, and whose genealogies have been published. In

what year, and from what part of England Thomas Bat-

telle came over to the Massachusetts Bay Colony, is not

ascertained. The name of Battelle was recorded as a fam-

ily name in England as early as the twelfth century. It

would seem to have been of Norman origin. It had two
coats of arms.

Thomas Battelle, in his numerous signatures, which re-

main in the public records of Dedham, always spells his

name as here written. The name was probably pronounced

by him Baitaly, as his pastor records his name with that

spelling in every instance, and it is also thus spelled in other

records.

The first record in which the name of Thomas Battelle

appears in Dedhara, is that of his marriage, recorded thus :

•' Thomas Battaly and Mary Fisher was married the 5 of

(5)
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7 mo., 1648." In the same year, November 4th, there was

a grant to him by Henry J>rooke, one of the original pro-

prietors of the town, of four acres of land, adjoining the

house lot of Rev. John Allen, the pastor. This lot of four

acres was not his house lot, which was another lot else-

where described in the records, so as to identify it with the

house lot of his descendant, Ebbnezer Battelle, a hundred

years later. A portion of the grants of land to him were

clearly the same which have remained in the family in the

Western part of the original township, formerly called the

Springfield precinct, which is now the town of Dover. By
the indications of the record, Thomas Battelle enjoyed his

share of the aj-pointments of the town—that of Selectman

in 1677 and four other years, and of Town Clerk from 1687

for years. The latter preserves to us the personal

memorial of a distinct and practical handw^riting. His

property, as indicated by the assessment for taxes, seems to

have been above the average of that of his townsmen
;
his

average was above the eleventh in a list of one hundred or

more. As his sons came forward, and age settled upon

him, a division of his property is maiiifest. In 1691, the

year of his wife's death, his assessment is nearly a third

less than that of his son John. In 1698, his assessment, on

a small rate, is at £1 6s., John's at £4 3s., Jonathan's, £3 4s.

In 1705, only the names of the two sons appear. This

looks naturally to the close of life, with the end of its cares

and responsibilities. The final record follows two years
later: "Thomas Battelle, the aged, deceased February
8, 1706."

Mary Fisher, the wife of Thomas Battelle, was the

daughter of Joshua Fisher, who was the son of " Fisher of

Syleharn" (England). Joshua Fisher, and his family, Avith

his brother Antony and family, went to America.^ Joshua

Fisher settled first at Dedham, but afterward removed to

Mcdfield. He made Thomas Battellk executor of his will.

By the church record,
"
Mary, the wife of Thomas Battaly,

* Chandler Manuscript, Brilisli Museum, quoted in tlie Genealogical

Register.



was admitted to the church, 2 of 11 mo., 1648." Thomas

Battelle was admitted five years later.

The figures Jbefore the following names show the heads

of families; those after, show the generation :

1. Thomas Battelle, born, ; died, February 8, 1706 ;

married Mary Fisher, September 5, 1648, who died August

7, 1691.

Their cliildren were:

Mary,- born, May 6, 1650; married John Bryant, March

20, 1677.

2. John,-born, July 1, 1652.

Sarah,
2
born, ,1654; married Silas Titus (supposed

afterward of j^ewton, Long Island), October —
,
1679.

3. Jonathan,' born, July 24, 1658.

Martha,^ born, August 19, 1660
; died, December 20, 1674.

2. John Battelle,^ married Hannah Holbrooke, Novem-

ber 18, 1678. John died September 20, 1712; Hannah

died .

Their children were :

Hannah,^ born, July 26, 1680; died, September 12, 1682.

Mary,^ born, March 12, 1683; married Eleazer Allen, of

MedfieKl, July 9, 1712.

4. John,^ born, April 17, 1689.

5. Ebenezer,^ born, Januaiy 22, J691.

3. Jonathan Battelle,^ born, July 24, 1658; died, ;

married Mary Onion, April 15, 1690.

Their children were :

Martha,^ born', March 13, 1691
;
married Ralph Day, June

20,1716.

Jonathan,^ born, January 2, 1693; married Elizabeth

Barber; had children—four sons and four daughters.

Mary ,3 born, , 1694; died, , 1719.

Sarah,3born, October 30, 1698; died, August 21, 1720.

Abio-aih^born December 11, 1699 ;
married John Wienne.

jSTathaTtiel,^ born, ,
1701

;
marr'c'^ '^,\ibitha

;
had



children—three daughters, and one son, Xathaniel, who

graduated at Harvard College.

4. John Battelle,^ married Abigail Draper, January 9,

1710.

Their children were:

Abigail,' born, July 12, 1713.

John," born, April 20, 1718.

Mary,' born, Dei-eniber 14, 1721 ;
married Matthew Hast-

ings, September 14, 1742.

James,* born, September 19, 1728; married Anna Mills,

of Needham, October 12, 1749; had three sons; died at

Tyringhani, Massachusetts, in 1813 or 1814.

5. Ebenezer Battelle,^ died, March 6, 1759; he married

Abigail Day, March 3, 1714; (2d) Abigail Allen, of Med-

field, August 8, 1718 ; (3d) Zipporah Ellis, January 16, 1747.

Zipporah survived him, and married Edward Richards.

Their children were:

Abigail," born, , 1716; died, May 23, 1720.

Hannah,* born, October 26, 1719 ; died, December 7, 1719.

Abigail," born, March 31, 1721 ;
married Nathaniel Smith,

May 8, 1745.

Hannah," born, May 31, 1723; married Jonathan Day.

Mary," born, July 12, 1725; married AV^illiam Fisher.

Ebenezer," born, January 10, 1729.

Rebecca," born, November 29, 1748
;
married John Whi-

.ting, Jr., July 10, 1770.

6. John Batteile," died, November 18, 1800; married

Mehitable Sherman,sister of Roger Sherman, April 21,1734.
Their children were:

John,* born, October 4, 1741.

Mehitable,-'"' born, December 25, 1743; miuried Moses

Richards, December 8, 1762.

Olive,'^ born, January 5, 1746; died, October 22, 1754.

William,"* born, August 12, 1740.

Unity,'* born, July 15, 1758.

Olive,'' born, January 19, 1760.
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7. tlbenezer BattaUe/ died, JSTovemVjer 6, 1776 ;
married

Pnidenoe Draper, July 23, 1751, who afterward married

Joshua Whiting.
Their children were :

Prudence,'^ born, July 25, 1752; died, August 10, 1752.

Ebenezer,^ born, February 4, 1754.

Prudence,^ born, 27, 1756; married Timothy Sto»€.

Abigail,^ born, May 26, 1758; died, January 29, 1773.

Sarah,-^ born, July 6, 1760 ;
married Reuben Xewell, ,

1780.
 

Joseph,'' born April 23, 1763; died young, unmarried.

Lucy,^ born, December 10, 1764; married Eleazer Ever-

ett, December 14, 1783.

Anna,^ born, January 12, 1768 ;
married Jonathan Fisher,

April 7, 1786; (2d) John Atkins.

Dolly,* baptized, March 18, 1770; married Rev. Jona-

than Fisher.

Hannah,'^ born. May 24, 1772
; died, , 1784.

Abigail,^ born, August 11, 1774; married Solomon Har-

wood.

8. John Battelle^ married Hannah Richards, November

10, 1762.

Their children were :

Rufus,^ born, April 4, 1764.

Phineas," born, November 19, 1767.

Moses,^born, May 7, 1770.

Sherman,^ born, February 6, 1774.

Lucy,*' born, April 5, 1776; married David Cleveland.

Rebecca,^ born, Jul}- 9, 1778; married James Fookett.

Hannah,^ born June 10, 1787
;
married Jonathan Wooley.

John,^ born, October 14, 1780.

9. William Battelle,* married Sarah Buckingham, of

Milford, Connecticut, born in 1753; (2d) Mrs. Martha Mitch-

ell (born Sherman, 1788). William died at .Forringford,

Connecticut, February 29, 1832; Sarah, his wife, Septem-
ber 18, 1806; Martha, his second wife, October 24, 1829.

TheiiMjhildren were :
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William," born, March 25, 1773 ; died, November 30, 1841 ;

lived at Norfolk, Connecticut.

Josiah Buckingham,^ born, March 1, 1776; died. May 7,

1843; lived in Ashtabula county, Ohio,

John Brinsmade,^ born, July 21, 1779; died, November

7, 1819; unmarried.

Sarah,'' born, May 29, 1781 ;
married Kev. Abel McEwen,

minister at New London, Connecticut.

Anna,*' born, February 2, 1783; married Rev. Harvey
Loo mis.

Harriet,^ born, June 7, 1785; died, February — ,
l822.

Urania,** born. May 15, 1787; died, January 23, 1814.

Charlotte,*' born, Feb. 19, 1796; married Aaron Austin.

10. Josiah Battelle,'' died, October 5, 1834; married

Lucy Richards, who died October 22, 1822,

Their children were :

Betsy," born, January 29, 1782; married John Brown.

Lucy," born, August 25, 1785 ;
married Reuben Griggs.

Josiah," born, October 18, 1787; lived at Dover,

Sherman," born, October 29, 1791
;
lived at Dover.

Rufus," born, August 19, 1764.

Roger," born, October 16, 1796.

11. Ebenezer Battelle,'' graduate of Harvard College;
volunteer at battle of Lexington ;

Commander of the An-
cient and Honourable Artillery Company of Boston

;
mem-

ber of the Ohio Company ;
one of the first settlers of Ohio

at Marietta, May, 1788; married Anna Durant; of Boston. \->'>'*

Their children were:

Cornelius Durant," born, December 28, 1776; went to

West Indies. Left five daughters; four were^T)arried, and
resided in England and Scotland.

12. Ebenezer," born, August 8, 1778; went to Marietta,

Ohio, in 1788.

Thomas," born. August 17, 1780; lived in Newberg, ^

New York,

Anna," born, March 18, 1783; married Michael Smith, of

Roxbury.
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Lonisaj^'born, ;
marriecl Rev. .Tosopli Tves Foote.

13. Joseph Battelle/' married Sarah Eobbins.

Their children were:

Joseph/ born, April 17, 1806; lived in Xew York City.

Philip/ born, JSToveraber 28,1807; married Emma Sey-

mour, October —, 1836; lived in Middlebury, Vermont;
had one son, unmarried, and one daughter married John

W. Stewart.

Sarah/ born, March 13, 1810; married Rev. Joseph

Eldridge, Norfolk, Connecticut, October — , 1836; had one

son, and five daughters, one married to E. Y. Swift, of

Detroit.

Irene/ born, November 14, 1811
; married, June — , 1842,

Rev. William A. Larned, late Professor at Yale College.

Urania/ born, May 30, 1814; married, October —
, 1836,

to James Humphery, of Brooklyn, New York, member of

Congress; has one son, and two daughters, married-

Anna/ born, October 14, !I816; lives at Norfolk.

14. Robbins/ born, April 9, 1819; married, August — ,

1849, to Ellen R. Mills, of Newark, New Jersey ;
has one

daughter; lives at Norfolk, Connecticut; wife deceased.

John/ born, April 27, 1823; lives at Hartford.

Ellen/ born, February 21, 1825; married Rev. A.

Eldridge, of Detroit, Miciiigan, June -—
,
1849

;
no children

living.

12. Ebenezer Battelle*^ was born in Dedham, Massa-

chusetts, August 8,1778; came with his father, Colonel

Ebenezer Batteile, to Marietta in May, 1788
;
married Mary

Greene, who was born in Warwiclc, Rhode Island, Septem-

ber 2, 1778. They were married in New^[>ort, Washington

County, Ohio, September 10, 1800.

Their children were :

Cornelius Durant, born in Newport, September 26,

1801
; djed, October 5, 1801.

Mary'^Ann, born, January 31, 1803
; died, February 14,

1803.
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Mary Ann, born, February 9, 1804; died, February 9,

1804.

15. Cornelius Durant," born, July 13, 1807.

Phebe Greene,' born, April 20, 1809
;
married Rev. Wes-

ley Browning, February 13, 1831; died, near St. Louis,

Missouri, September — ,
1841.

16. Thomas Smith,' born, August 12, 1812.

17. Gordon," born, November 14, 1814.

18. Ebenezer,^ born. May 22, 1817.

19. Andreav BrIxMMEr,'' born, September — ,
1820.

Ebenezer Battelle^ died in Newport, January 2, 1876.

Mary Greene Battelle died in Newport, July 24, 1872.

16. Cornelius Durant Battelle' was born in Belpre,

Washington county, Ohio, July 13, 1807; moved with his

parents to Newport, Ohio, in a canoe when a babe. He has

been sixty-two j'ears in the M. E. Churcli—fifty-four years
a minister. Now superannuated and lives at Moundsville,

West Virginia. He married Elizabeth Greenwood, who
was born at Morgantown, West Virginia, December 12,

1811. They were married in Newport, Ohio, July 13,

1829.

Their children were :

20. Alpheus Monroe,^ born, April 24, 1830.

21. William Greenwood,^ born, November 18, 1835.

Mary Isabel,^ born, April 3, 1838 ; died, January 1, 1843.

Amelia Gordonia,^ born, October 19, 1840.

Elizabeth Amanda,^ born, December 17, 1846.

Elizabeth Greenwood Battelle diorl in Newport, June 16,

1856.

20. Alpheus Monroe Battelle,^ born, Newport, Ohio,

April 24, 1830.

Aramintha Adelia Beymer, born, Washington, Guern-

sey county, Ohio, January 7, 1832.

They were married in Washington, Ohio, June 29, 1852.

Their children are :
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Elizabeth,^ born, May 27, 1853; married, January 1-2,

1881, to John Matthews, born, February 11, 1850.

Annie Arabella,^ born, July 20, 1855.

22. William Cornelius,^ born, June 25, 1858.

Alpheus Monroe, Jr.,^ born, January 19, 1861.

Charles Arthur,^ born, December 27, 1862.

Kellie,^ born, January 2, 1864
; married, ISToveraber 26,

1885, to David Willis Cressy, born, August 6, 1863.

Ma\V born, is^'ovember 13, 1867.

John Converse, born, Iowa county, Iowa, 1852; married,

Annie A. Battelle, May 9, 1881.

Their chihlren are :

Mabel, born, February 6, 1882, Avoca, Iowa.

Bessie, born, June 13, 1883, Avoca, Iowa.

Nellie, born, August 8, 1885, Avoca, Iowa.

22. William Cornelius Battelle," born, June 25, 1858,

Pottawattomie county, Iowa-; married, June 19, 1883, at

Council Bluffs, Iowa, to Naiu-y Ellen Bair, born, Tusea-

roras County, Ohio, July 24, 18G2.

They have one child :

Elsie Battelle,^^ horn, Hancock, Iowa, June 9, 1885.

21. William Greenwood Battelle ^^ was born in Moore-

field, Ohio, November 18, 1835; died in Wlieeling, March

2, 1869.

Anna M. Maclane was. born in Moundsville, West Vir-

ginia, June 6, 1836.

They were married, Cincinnati, Ohio, February 4, 1858.

Their children w^ere:

James Jelly,^ born in Wheeling, West Virginia, Janu-

ary 30, 1859; died in Wheeling, May 6, 1880.^

Margaretta M.,^ born in Cincinnati, September 24, 1860 ;

married Harry J. Mendel, in Wheeling, June 9, 1880.

Robert Alexander Jones was born in Kowan county,
North Carolina, December 11, 1825.

Amelia Gordonia Battelle^ was born in Pittsburg, Penn-

sylvania, October 19, 1840.
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They were married in Bloomino^ton, Indiana, September

20, 1860.

Their children are :

Robert Geeenwood,^ born in Covington, Kentucky, July

21,1863.
Mortimer Bryant,^ born in Covington, Kentucky, Janu-

arv 31, 1867.

Wii.field Scott Holden, born, Februavy 22, 1845.

Elizabeth Amaisda Battelle,^ born, .December 17, 1846.

Thev were married November 8, 1866

Their children are :

Charles Battelle,^ born, September 24, 18C8.

Alma Linda,^ born, February 22, 1871..

Elizabeth,^ born, September 8, 1876.

WiNFiELD Lloyd,^ bom, September 8, 1882.

16. Thomas Smith Battelle^ was born at I^ewport,

Ohio, August 20, 1812.

Grace Ann Fleming was born at Uniontown, Pennsyl-

yauia, July 14, 1810
;
died at Muscatine, Iowa, June 19,

1849.

They were married at Uniontown, Pennsjlvania, August
29, 1833.

Their children were:

23. Thornton Fleming,'^ born, Uniontown, Pennsyl-

vania, November 26, 1834.

Mary Louisa,^ born, May 28, 1836
; died, June 5, 1841.

Albert Augustus,^ born, August 27, 1837; died, April—
,
1865.

Sarah Josephine,^ born, January 29, 1839
; died, May 15,

1841.

William IIknry,® born, October 21, 1840; died, February
9, 1845.

George Llewellen,^ born, August 7, 1842 ; died, January
7, 1843.

24. George Lleavellen,^ born, December 16, 1844.

Mary Louisa,* born, December 9, 1846.
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Thomas Smith Battelle^ married (2) Louisa Ander-

soi), at Muscatine, Iowa, March 7, 1850. She was boru

at Union Town, Pa., September 1, 1812; died at Sierra

Valley, Cal., October 26, 1870; (3) Sue L. Bailey, at Eeno,

Kevada, April 24, 1873. She was born at Onondaga, K. Y.,

September, 1832
;
died at Sierra Valley, Cal., November

20, 1883; (4) Almira Brown, at Los Angeles, Cal., Decem-

ber 23, 1885. She was born at Columbia., ]S^. Y., June 28,

1814.

23. Thornton Fleming Battgjle^ was born at Union-

town, Pennsylvania, November 26, 1834.

Corlynn Elvira Parker was born at Canton, New York,

July 20, 1844.

They were married at Virginia City, Nevada, May 1,

1866.

Their children are :

Grace Fleming,^ born, February 8, 1868, Sierraville,

California; married, October 11, 1887, to William Oatie

Pearce ; born, March 12, 1859, Camborn, England.
Thomas Albert,^ boru, Sierraville, March 15, 1873.

Benjamin Franklin Lcmmon was born in Romulus,
New York, ,

1826.

Mary Louise Battelle,^ born, Muscatine, Iowa, Decem-

ber 9, 1846.

They were married at Washoe City, Nevada, June 29,

1870.

"

Their children were :

Henry Albert,^ born, September 26, 1871
; died, Septem-

ber 30, 1872.

Henry Albert,^ born, December 28, 1872.

24. George L. Battelle^ was born, Muscatine, Iowa,

December 16, 1844.

Sarah Frances Ramsey was born, Port Byron, Illinois,

February 25, 1850.

They were married at Sierraville, California, November

26, 1871.
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Their children are :

George Irving,^ born at Sierraville, September 14, 1872.

Charles Gordon,^ born at Sierraville, August 3, 1874.

Frances Thornton,^ born atMontecito, California, March

26, 1876
; died, March 26, 1880.

Eugene Erle/ born at Oakland, California, December

12, 1878.

Harrie Thomas,^ born at Oakland, ISrovember 10, 1880.

Clarence Raymond,^ born at Sacramento, January 31,

1886.

Ethel Lolita,^ born at Sacramento, California, Novem-
ber 19, 1887.

17. Gordon Battelle'' was born in Newport, 0., Novem-
ber 14, 1814 ; graduated :it Meadville, Pa., College ;

member
of the West Virginia Conference of the Methodist Episco-

pal Church for many years; delegate to the General Con-

ference of the M. E. Church
; chaplain of the 1st Virginia

Vol. Infantry ;
member of the Constitutional Convention

of West Virginia, and was prominent as a unionist at the

outbreak of the rebellion. He was married in Somerset,

O., October 12, 1842, to Maria Louisa Tucker, who was

born in Windsor, Vermont, October 7, 1816. He died in

Washington, D. C, August 7, 1862.

Their children were:

Mary Louisa,^ born in Parkersburg, Virginia, Sfpt'jiuber

30, 1843.

25. John Gordon,*^ born in Clarksburg, Virginia, May 12,

1845.

Ellen Virginia,^ born in Clarksburg, Virginia, Septem-

ber 2, 1847.

Julia Elizabeth,^ born in Clarksburg, Virginia, May 22,

1849.

Sarah Frances,^ born in Charleston, Virginia, December

20, 1851.

Charles Waldo,^ born in Wheeling, A^irginia, December

4, 1853; died in Wheeling, December 30, 1854.

Emma Lydia,* born in Fairmount, Virginia, November

25, 1856.
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Cora WHiTE,^bora in Wheeling, Virginia, December 26,

1859.

25. John Gordon Battelle^ was born in Clarksburg,

Virginia, Ma}^ 12, 1845.

Annie Maude IsTorton was born in Montgomery, Ala-

bama, January 26, 1860.

They Avere married in Memphis, Tennessee, February
10, 1881.

They have one son :

Gordon Battelle,' burn in Covington, Kentucky, Au-

gust 10, 1883.

Frederick Attwood was born in Bristol, England, August
1,1840.
Mary Louisa Battelle^ was born in Parkersburg, Vir-

ginia, September 30, 1843.

They were married at Memphis, Tennessee, December

26, 1871.

Their children are:

Florenci*^,^ born, Memphis, September 28, 1873.

Rebecca,^ born at Memphis, August 26, 1875.

Gordon Battelle,^ Memphis, February 15, 1878.

Frederick Dietrick,^ born at Mt. Vernon, Illinois, Au-

gust 11, 1880; died, Mt. Vernon, September 11, 1881.

Albert Seymour,^ born at Mt. Vernon, November 19,

1886.

William Albert Dietrick was born, Uniontown, Mary-
land, October 5, 1844.

Ellen Virginia Battelle^ was born September 2, 1847.

They were married in Wheeling, West Virginia, August
12, 1868.

Their children are :

Louise Gordon,^ born, Wheeling, August 27, 1869.

Bertha,^ born. Wheeling, April 16, 1871
; died, Memphis,

June 2, 1872.

Marguerite,^ born in Memphis, Tennessee, December 25,

1872.
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Joliii William Hamilton was born, Weston, Lewis

County, Virginia, March 18, 1845.

Julia Elizabeth Battelle ^ was born in Clarksburg,

Virginia, May 22, 1849; died in Boston, January 31, 1883.

They were married in Covington, Kentucky, December

25, 1873.

They have one son :

Gordon Battelle Hamilton,^ born in Boston, Massa-

chusetts, February 24, 1877.

Clarence Milton Fenton was born in St. Louis, Missouri,

November 28, 1857.

Cora White Battelle^ was born in Wheeling, Virginia,

December 26, 1859.

They were married in Covington, Kentucky, March 11,

1884.

Their children are :

Elsa Louise,^ born, St. Catherine, Ontario, Canada, De-

cember 31, 1884.

Julia Battelle,^ born, Buffalo, New York, November 4,

1887.

Emma Lydia Battelle ^ married John William Hamil-

ton, in Buffalo, N. Y., December 18, 1888.

18. Ebenezer Battelle, Jr.,^ was born in Newport, Ohio,

May 22, 1817.

Julia Putnam Barker was born in Lower Newport, Oc-

tober 14, 1820.

They were married in Lower Newport, April 28, 1841.

Their children are :

Wesley Browning-,^ born, January 30, 1842
; died, April

23, 1842.

26. Joseph Barker,^ born, October 15, 1845.
^

27. Charles Durant,^ born, January 27, 1848,

Marcus Ebenezer,^ born, August 16, 1851; died, August

18,1852.
 

Julian Gordon,^ born, June 13, 1853.

Harry Ebenezer,^ born, June 6, 1856.
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Albert Marshall,^ born, July 22, 1858
; died, March 9,

1862.

Melissa Stone,^ born, February 19, 1860,

Alice,'^ born, July 29, 1863.

26. Joseph Barker Battelle® was born in Newport, 0.,

October 15, 1845.
^

Emma D. Clarke was born in Bethel, 0., September 30^

1848.

They were married in Delaware, 0., October 24, 1871.

Their children are :

Clifford Clarke,* born in Toledo, O., April 11, 1876.

Marcus,^ born in Toledo, September 7, 1878.

Christine,* born in Toledo, October 22, 1881.

Gerard,* born in Toledo, April 28, 1884.

27. Charles Durant Battelle^ was born in Newport,
O., January 27, 1848.

Ida McDerraott-Roe was born in Sheboygan, Wis., May
12, 1861.

They were married in Toledo, 0., October 4, 1882.

19. Andrew Brimmer Battelle ^ was born in Newport,
O., September 26, 1820; died in Bellaire, O., April 30,

1887.

Mary Elizabeth Barker was born in Lower Newport,

0., February 10, 1824.

They were married in Lower Newport, 0., December

23, 1847.

Tlieir children are :

M-^RY Isabella,^ born in Newport, O., March 9, 1849;
died in Marietta, 0., September 9, 1863.

28. RuFUS Barker,^ born, Newport, January 10, 1852.

Marie Antoinette,^ born, Newport, September 8, 1853.

29. W. Brimmer,* born, Newport, May 25, 1855.

Julia Elizabeth,^ born, Newport, June 21, 1857.

Francis Piiebe," born, Newport, May 1, 1860.

Ellen Louise,** born, Marietta, O., July 2, 1863.
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30. Lewis Gordon/ born, Marietta, April 1, 1866; mar-

ried in Bellaire, O., to Annie Sellars, June 28, 1887.

28. Rufus Barker Battelle * was born in Newport, O.,

January 10, 1852.

Emma Eliza Benny was born, Allegheny, Pa., January
10,1855.

They were married in Allegheny, Pa., November 15,

1877.

"

Their children are :

Twin daughters, born November 9, 1878; one died same

day ;
the other, Margaret Edna, died, Allegheny, Pa., July

14, 1879.

Mary Elizabeth,^ born, Allegheny, Pa., September 16,

1882.

Marguerite,^ born, Bellaire, 0., July 27, 1886.

29. W. Brimnier Battelle^ was born in Newport, O.,

May 25, 1855.

Jennie Attwood was born in Memphis, Tenn., Decem-
ber 25, 1859.

They were married in Memphis, Tenn., October 7, 1880.

Their children are:

Rebecca Attwood,* born in St. Louis, Mo., June 28,

1881.

Brimmer Barker,^ born in Memphis, Tenn., April 21,

1885.

Marie Antoinette Battelle married John L. Schilling,

in Bellaire, Ohio, December 9, 1888.

NoTE.-^Thia is the first printed edition, within my knowledge, of The

Genealogical Records of the Battelle Family, and it is quite incomplete in

some branches. I shall, therefore, be pleased to have any additions or sug-

gestions which may occur to those interested, for use in any future edition.

L. S. B.














